



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1255/2024 & CM APPL. 57426/2024**

N S VASISHT

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vikas Arora, Ms. Radhika
Arora and Mr. Sandeep
Sharma, Advs.

versus

**DISTRICT MAGISTRATE SOUTH SHRI MEKALA
CHAITANYA PRASAD, IAS & ORS.**Respondents

Through: Ms. Hetu Arora Sethi, ASC,
GNCTD with Mr. Nirmal
Prasad and Mr. Arjun Basra,
Advs.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Sharma,
Tehsildar and Mr. Harish, Naib
Tehsildar (Mehrauli)

Ms. Shobhana Takiar, SC with
Mr. Kuljeet Singh, Mr. Prateek
Dhir and Mr. Shivam Takiar,
Advs. for DDA.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA

ORDER

% **22.11.2024**

CM APPL. 68161/2024 – EXMP

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 68164/2024

3. This application has been moved on behalf of the applicant/petitioner seeking condonation of delay of 18 days in filing the rejoinder.



4. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed and delay in filing the rejoinder is condoned.

5. The rejoinder is taken on record.

6. The application stands disposed of accordingly.

CM APPL. 68165/2024

7. This application has been moved by the Delhi Development Authority for its impleadment in the present matter.

CM APPL. 68166/2024

8. This application has also been moved by the Delhi Development Authority for stay the present proceedings.

9. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks time to file reply to both the applications.

CONT.CAS(C) 1255/2024 & CM APPL. 57426/2024

10. Substantial arguments are yet to be addressed in the present matter.

11. Hence, the present matter is released from the category of 'Part Heard'. Subject to the approval/orders of Hon'ble The Chief Justice, the matter be placed before the Roster Bench on 10.12.2024.

DHARMESH SHARMA, J

NOVEMBER 22, 2024/sm